

No. 22-13135

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

HONEYFUND.COM, INC, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

GOVERNOR, STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 4:22-CV-227-MW-MAF

---

Henry C. Whitaker  
*Solicitor General*  
Timothy L. Newhall  
*Special Counsel*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Tel: (850) 717-9310  
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

Charles J. Cooper  
John D. Ohlendorf  
Megan M. Wold  
John D. Ramer  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 220-9660  
Fax: (202) 220-9601  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Employment Provisions Do Not Violate the First Amendment. ....	3
A. The Employment Provisions Regulate Non-Expressive Conduct. ....	3
B. The Employment Provisions Would Also Survive Heightened Scrutiny. ....	11
II. The Employment Provisions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague or Overbroad. ....	20
A. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	20
B. Plaintiffs’ Overbreadth Claim Fails. ....	25
III. Any Unconstitutional Provisions Should Be Severed. ....	25
IV. The Remaining Factors Militate Against Preliminary Injunctive Relief. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	3
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	25
<i>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity &amp; Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	1
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	7
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	7, 8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	4, 5
* <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	17
<i>Granite State Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	19
* <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	2, 6, 7, 15, 17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	4, 5
<i>LaCroix v. Town of Fort Myers Beach</i> , 38 F.4th 941 (11th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	16
* <i>Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd v. State Surgeon Gen.</i> , 50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 13
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	17
* <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6, 10
<i>Santa Cruz Lesbian &amp; Gay Community Ctr. v. Trump</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	15
<i>Tracy v. Florida Atl. Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 980 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	25

*Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) ....20  
*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....14, 15  
 \* *Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*,  
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....6, 16, 17, 26

**Statutory Provisions**

FLA. STAT.

§ 760.10(8)(a) .....19  
 § 760.10(8)(a)(1).....1  
 § 760.10(8)(a)(2).....22  
 § 760.10(8)(a)(3).....23  
 § 760.10(8)(a)(4).....13, 23  
 § 760.10(8)(b) .....21, 26

**Other Authorities**

*Moral*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2007),  
<https://bit.ly/3v4kc9h> .....22
